

Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) (Electronic Payment Method) Approval 2025

I, Karen Doran, Chief Executive of the National Capital Authority, make the following notifiable instrument.

Dated 24 March 2025

Karen Doran Chief Executive of the National Capital Authority



Contents

| 1 | Name | . 1 |
|---|------------------------------|-----|
| 2 | Commencement | . 1 |
| | Authority | |
| | Definitions | |
| | Approval of e-payment method | |



1 Name

This instrument is the Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) (Electronic Payment Method) Approval 2025.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences immediately after the commencement of *Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) Rules 2025.*

Note: The Rules commenced immediately after the Ordinance, which commenced on 1 April 2025.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 36(1) of the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017* (ACT)(Cth), as applied by the *Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) Ordinance 2025* and the *Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) Rules 2025*.

4 Definitions

Note: A number of expressions used in this instrument are defined in the Ordinance or the

Rules, including Ordinance.

In this instrument:

e-payment method: see subsection 36(4) of the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017* (ACT)(Cth).

Rules means the Australian Capital Territory National Land (Road Transport) Rules 2025.

5 Approval of e-payment method

For the purposes of subsection 36(1) of the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017* (ACT)(Cth), EasyPark, developed by EasyPark ANZ Pty Ltd (ACN: 160 029 470), is approved as an e-payment method for the driver of a vehicle to pay for the use of a parking space in a ticket parking area.

Note: The EasyPark e-payment method operates using an app.